UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

Wisely Products LLC,

Petitioner

v.

Telebrands Corp.,

Patent Owner

Case PGR2018-00003

Patent 9,546,775

WISELY PRODUCTS LLC'S AND TELEBRANDS CORP.'S JOINT MOTION TO TERMINATE POST GRANT REVIEW



Pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 327 and 37 C.F.R. § 42.74, Petitioner Wisely Products LLC, and Patent Owner Telebrands Corp., jointly request termination of the post-grant review of U.S. Patent No. 9,546,775 ("the '775 Patent"), Case No. PGR2018-00003.

In October 2017, Petitioner filed a petition for post-grant review of the '775 Patent. Pursuant to a February 28, 2018, written settlement agreement (a copy of which is filed concurrently with this Motion as business confidential information pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 327(b) and 37 C.F.R. § 42.74(b)-(c)), Petitioner and Patent Owner have now resolved all issues relating to their dispute. This agreement specifically requires Petitioner and Patent Owner to request the termination of the post grant review regarding '775 patent. This termination is proper under 35 U.S.C. § 327(a) because the Board has not yet decided the merits of the proceeding.

Therefore, Petitioner and Patent Owner respectfully request termination of the post-grant review of U.S. Patent No. 9,546,775, Case No. PGR2018-00003.



Dated: March 2, 2018

Respectfully submitted,

/Louis A. Klapp/

Louis A. Klapp Reg. No. 73,603 QUARLES & BRADY LLP 300 North LaSalle Street, Suite 4000 Chicago, Illinois 60654

Tel: (312) 715-2712 Fax: (312) 632-1948

louis.klapp@quarles.com

Lead Counsel For Petitioner

/Robert T. Maldonado/

Robert T. Maldonado Reg. No. 38,232 Cooper & Dunham LLP 30 Rockefeller Plaza, 20th Floor New York, New York 10112 Telephone: (212) 278-0509 Fax: (212) 391-0525

Email:

rmaldonado@bcooperdunham.com

Lead Counsel For Patent Owner



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing Joint Request to Terminate Post Grant Review was served in its entirety on March 2, 2018, via email upon all counsel of record.

/Louis A. Klapp/ Louis A. Klapp

